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I. INTRODUCTION

In Febrdary, 1972, George E. Russell, Assistant Superintendent for
Instruction for School District #48, stated, "More than ever befdfe, schools
are called upon to provide educationalnprograms which meet the needs of all
students. No longer is it possible to meet the needs of only the college- -
bound student. Society asks that each youth be prepared for a productive
life a§ citizen, worker, and family member. Career education, when coﬁ-

‘ ceived and &eve]oped in its broadest sense, will provide a Strong'basé‘for
the schools to fulfill the role society is asking them to perform.”

It was with Dr. Russell's thoughts in mind that School District #48
set out to create a Master Plan for the implementation of a comprehensive
career education program for all studenfs under their jurisdjction.

The Master'Plan; when compieted, set out guidelines for the implemen-
tation of a comprehensive career education program, breaking down these
guidelines as they related to the School Districts' and elementary, inter-
mediate and high’school's needs.

The Master Plan distinguished "the intermediate schod] as a transi-
tional stage in the continuum o? students," stating that "this is_a period
of time when each student is confronted with decisions concerning educa-
tional and career selections." The Master Plan noted that such "decisions.
requiﬁe a great deal 'of information which the students frequently do not
possess." It was also noted that -"a further Timiting factor to such
decision making is that the maturity of intermediate students is such that
to require the making of specific vocational choices at this stage of

development is often premature."



Keeping the above limitations in mind, the developers of the Master
Plan determined that "the intermediate school is a place where students
should be invo]Qed in a variety of activities to become better aqﬁuainted '
with the world of work and their relevant interests and abilities." Such
involvements, the developers felt, could best be facilitated through
"experiences which foster a sequential approach to developmental ‘tasks" and
that "arouse awareness of the need to make preoccupational and occupational
choices." The intent of these involvements-being to "orient adolescents to
the kinds and sequences of choices which they will be called upon to make,
and the factors which they should consider in making these choices."

The developers of the Master Plan-felt that counseling services should
be provided as an “integra] part of the.educational experiences so that the'
student may be helped to explore his attitudes, interests, and abilities...
both personal and WOrk related. It was felt that “couﬁselors and teachers
should cooperate in this effbrt to incorporate career exploration in all
courses and activities."

Timelines and procedures were established in the Master Plan that were

"to be common to all intermediate schools. Some of these timelines and pro-

cedures were as follows:

August, 1973, each school will: 1) provide a system whereby
all students will have a 1ogica1»sequence of classroom activities
(grade 7, 8, and 9) designed to develop the student's understanding
of his interests, aptitudes, and abilities as they relate to educa-
tional occupational opporﬂunities, 2) develop a resource center in’
each school where students can readily receive accurate up-to-date

information, 3) infuse into the entire curriculum appropriate career



exploration activities, and 4) establish procedures.for
utilization of community resources. |

Septeﬁber, 1973, each school will provide students with
explanatory expefiences in a wide range of avocational and
occupational groups. ' |

June; 1974, each school will provide special resources’
for those students who are academica}fy, socio-economically,
or culturally disadvantaged and those who are handicapped to..
such a degree that they are not able to succeed in regular'

s
i
'

vocational educational programs.

The following report deals with the career education program at
Mountain View, one of six intermediate gchoc1s in the Beaverton School
District #48.

During the summer of 1974, four Mountain View faculty member; devel-
oped what they titled the Mountain View Intermediate School Career
Educational Resohrce Guide (CERG).

The faculty members developed this guide keeping in mind the require-
ments of the Master Plan But also adding specific references re]ating to-
what direction they felt the career education program at Mountain View
should take. ‘

The CERG was designed in such a way that career related activities for
each grade level were broken down into specific curricu]gm areas, i.e.,
math, science; art, etc.. It was hoped that each career related activity
in the CERG would foster both teacher and student interest to a point where-
exploration of careers would be an ongoing and positive experience for both

student and teacher alike.



At the beginning of school year 1974-75, each teacher receiQed a copy
of the CERG which related to hig/hér specific curriculum area. Along with
these suggestions for career related activities were: 1) an example of a
form for recording new activities, 2) an ‘example of a tegcher evaluation
form, 3) an example of a student evaluation form called "What Do You Think?,"
aﬁd 4) an explanation of the state, district and school goals fof career
education. .

It was recognized by the Mountain View féculty that the CERG was- to be
the primary guide used when developing and evaluating career related acti-
vities but that if a facuity member wanted to expiore a new area relating
to career education he/she had the freedom to do so.

This report attempts, through the use of faculty and student question-
naires, to determine how closely the guidelines set forth in CERG are being
ufi]ized. The specific purpose of theAstudy.is to'gather information which
the Mountain View faculty can use to better facilitate the implementation
of the career education prograﬁ at thefr school. |
' It should be noted that the timelines set forth in the Master Plan were
general dates for implementation of the specific guideline and that it was
implied in the Master Plan that the guidelines were to be ongoing facili-
tatfvg instruments for the implementation of the career education goals.

The findings of .this report'represeht the career education program at
Mountain View School and should not be assumedvto be the standard for all

schools within the district.



II. DESIGN AND DATA COLLECTION

Faculty IpStrument (Questionnaire)

The faculty instrument (see appendix) was designed as a questionnaire.
The purpose of the questionnaire was to show how the faculty, as a whole,
were utilizing the Careér Education Resources Guide. The questiops,were |
designed to determine a number of things which can basically be placed
under the headings of: attitudes toward; iﬁterest in; time spent working

on; and knowledge of career related activities at Mountain View.

Data Co11ectién

The questionnaire was administered during one of Mountain View's
regularly scheduled staff meetings. It was administered to all staff in
attendance at that meeting and out of a total possib1e response of eighty,

seventy questionnaires were returned. This gives a response rate of 87.5%.

.0f the seventy respondents returning questionnaires, 38 were from teachers, o

8 were from student teachers, interns and counselors, 7 were early entry,
12 were from instructional assistants, and 5 were administrators and others

(others being respondents who did not indicate to which level of staff they

" belonged).

3

Student Instrument (Interview)

. It was felt that the students wou]d‘best respond to an inte;view type
of instrument rather than a questionnaire (see appendix). The instrument
was designed using an interview format and was administered to the students
over a two-day period using féur interviewers. The interviewers had been
uséd by the School District before and were also brieféd on the purpose of

this interview and what type of responses to look for.



The questions were basically designed to assess the student's knowledge
of career education as it related to him/her at Mountain View School. More
specifically, the questions were trying to get at the student's attitude
toward, knoﬁ]edge of,'and'interest in career education. "Along with this
we wanted to know what facu]ty'members the students felt were most he1pfu1
in the area of career education at Mountain View, what classes.they_felt
helped pfomote career concepts the most and how this promotion was best

achieved.

Data Collection

Slightly over 1,000 students attend Mountain View School. These students
bare nearly equally divided among the seventh, eighth, and ninth gradeé. A
random sample was drawn, by hand, from the school records which gave us 30
students from each grade level.

Three separate instrument§ were made; one for each grade 1éve1. The
seventh grade instrument dealt primarily with the students attitudes toward
career education. The'eighth and ninth grade instruments adding to the
attitude questions, ones which would also get at the students career
interests. - |

Responses were obtained from all 90 students interviewed. For most of
the questibns,response categories were pre-established. Many of the questions
with pre-established categories e]icifed fesponsesmfrom the students which did
not fit into any of the categories. When this occurred the interviewer noted
the responses and when the responses became more than two or three of the

same type, they were added as a new response category.



III. FACULTY RESPONSES

Introduction

Each faculty questionnaire had,}on the cover sheet, a place’?or the
respondent to iﬁdicate his/her particular faculty title. These included
teachers, student teachers, interns, counselors, eér1y entry, 1n§tructioné1
assistants, and adminﬁstrafors;

A breakdown of the respondents. is shown on Table 1.

TABLE 1

Breakdown of faculty respondents by work assignment

Work Assignment _ Number of kespondeﬁts Percentage
Teachers ' | ‘ 38 \ 55%
Stﬁdent Teachers 3 4%
Interns 3 ar
Counselors 2 3%
Early Entry 7 10%
instrutione 2
Administrators 2 3%
Other* : ' 3’ _ ; . 4%
Total _ 70 ‘ 100%

*"Other" refers to those questionnaires returned with no indication
of work assignment.



Breakdown .and Analysis of Responses

The first question on the faculty survey was, "How much of your
class time is related to teaching career concepts?" The responses to

this question are shown in Table 2.

TABLE 2 -

Class time related to teaching career concepts

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
0 Did Not
None f$10%. 11-25% 26—504' >50% Answer
Teachers 2 (52) |18 (47%)|10°(26%)| 4 (11%)] 3 (82) | 1 (3%)
Student 0 3 (38) | 3 (38) 0 0 2 (23)
Teachers,
Interns &
Counselors
Early Entry 0 |3(3)|aGn| o 0 -
Instructional | 2 (17) | 3 (25) | 5 (42) 0 2 (17) | . j—
Assistants
Administrators| 1 (20) | 2 (40) | 1 (20) 0 0 1 (20)
and Others
Total . 5 (7) | 29 (42) |23 (32) 4 (6) 5 (7) 4 (6)

It is interesting to note that the Targest'percentage in the "Tess
than 10%" range belongs to teachers (47%) while thé smallest percentage in
that range belongs to fhe instructional assistants (25%).

. Question number two asked, "How much do you feel career.contepts
benefit the students in your classroom?" The responses to this question

. are shown in Table 3.



. TABLE 3

Benefits of career concepts

Respondents : . Responses (Percentages in parenthesié)
A Great Deal | Somewhat | Stightly | Not At ATl
Teachers. 11 (29%) 22 (58%) | 4 (11%) 1 (3%)
Student Teachers, 1 (13) 5 (62) - 0 0
Interns & :
Counselors
Early Entry .0 - 6 (86) 1 (14) 0
Instructional - 5 (42) 3 (25) 3 (25) 1 (8)
Assistants
Administrators 0 4(0) | 0 0
and Others : '
Total 17 (24) ° 40 (57) 8 (11) 2 (3)

A total of three faculty members did not respond to'this question, two
in the student teacher, interns and counséTor category, and one in the admin-
istrator and othér category.

It'iS'fnteresting to note here that the instructional assistant cate-
gory had the largest percentage response in the "A'Great Deal" category
(42%) and also the Targest percentage response in the "Not At A11" category
(8%). The teachers, on the other hanﬂ, had their‘largest response (58%) in
the "Somewhat* category and their second largest response in the "A Great

Deal" category. (29%). The largest percentage (57%) of the total responses

fell within the "Somewhat" range.
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The third -question asked if "the:concept.of values clarification"

should be introduced in the classroom. The results are shown in Table 4.

TABLE 4

" Values clarification in the classroom

Respondents ' Responses (Percentages‘in parenthesis)
Yes No No Response
Teachers ' 33 (87%) 3 (83) 2 (5%)
Student Teachers .6 (75) -2 (25). "0
Interns, and ' '
Counselors _
Early Entry 6 (86) 1 (14) . 0
Instructional 11 (92) 0 1 (8)
Assistants A ‘
Administrators 1 5 (100) . 0 - 0
and Others : o
Total ' 61 (87) 6 (9) - 3.(4)

As can be seen from the table, an overwhelming majority (87%) responded
positively to the above question.
The fourth question asked, "How much of your class time is spent on-

the concept of values clarification? The results are shown in Table 5.



TABLE 5

Class time spent on the concept of values clarification

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
- Did Not
Note <10% 11-2?% 26-50% >50%‘ Answer
Teachers 11 (3%) 114 (37%) 13 (34%) 5 (13%2)] 4 (11%) 0
Student’ 1(13) | 1(13)] 2 (24) | 2 (24) 0 2 (24)
Teachers, ’
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 0 3. (43) (43) 0 1 (14) 0
Instructional | 3 (25) | 3 (25) | 1 (8) 2 (17) | 2 (17) 1 (8)
Assistants
Administrators| 1 (20 .0 (60) 0 0 1 (20)
and Others - ) .
Total 6 (9) - 121 (30) |22 (31) | 9 (13) } 7 (10) 5 (7)

The largest number of total responses (70%) are shown in the.

categories of "None," " <10%," and "11 -25%."

The fifth question asked if,

"In the classroom, do you feel there

should be any'emphasis placed on the decision-making process as they

relate to career decisions?"

The results are shown in Table 6.


http:11-25%.11
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TABLE 6

Emphasis in classroom on decision-making
" process relating to career decision

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Yes . ' No No'Response
Teachers | 35 (92%) 2.(5%) 1 (3%)
Student Teachers 7 (87) ! 1 (13) 0
Interns, and ~ -
Counselors
Early Entry 5.(71) 2 (29) . 0
Instructional 10 (83) 2 (17) 0
Assistants . :
Administrators . 5 (100) 0 ' 0
and Others o .
Total : - 62 (89) 7-(10) 1 (1)

fhe largest percentage of total'resbonses (89%) fell within the
"Yes" category.

The sixth question asked, "How much time do you spend teaching the
decision-making process as it ré]ates to career gducation?" The responses

ére shown in Table 7.



TABLE 7

Tiﬁe spent téachihg the decision-making process as
it relates to career education ‘
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Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
' Did Not
None <10% 11-25% _25-50% >50% | ancwer
Teachers 7 (18%) |16 (42%)] 8 (21%)6 (16%) | 1 (3%) | --- |
Student 0 5(61) | 1 (13) |1 (13) 0 1 (13)
Teachers, ' , '
~ Interns, &
. Counselors .
Early Entry | 1 (14) | 4 (57) 0 [2(29) o | ---
Instructional | 5 (42) | 3 (25)( 2 (17) 0 2 (17)| ---
Assistants :
Administrators | 1 (20) | 1 (20)| 1 (20) 0 1 (20) ]| 1 (20)
and Others , . : ‘
Total 14 (20) |29 (41) |12 (17) |9 (13) | 4 (6) | 2 (3)

The largest percentage (78%) fell within the "None," "<10%" and

"10-25%" ranges.

The seventh question asked if the faculty referred "to the concept ,

of career clusters in your class?" The responses are to be found in

Table 8.



14

TABLE 8

Faculty referred to the concept of career clusters

Respondents ~ Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Yes ' No No Response
Teachers 9 (24%) 29 (76%) 0
Student Teachers 2 (24) . 3 (38) 3 (38)
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 2.(29). 3 (43) . 2 (29)
Instructional 5 (42) 6 (50) 1 (8)
Assistants o : ' :
Administrators 1 (20) 3 (60) 1 (20)
and Others : .
Total {19 (27) 44- (63) 7 (10)

- The largest percentagé of total faculty responses fall within the
"No" category (63%). |
Question number 8 on the Career Eduéation Teéacher Survey asked,
"How much do you work with counselors in developing individual experiences
for students that relate to exp]oringAtheir career goals?" The responses

are shown in Table 9.



TABLE 9

Teachers work with counselors in developing individual
experiences relating to exploring career goals.

9

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
A Great Deal | Somewhat STightly | Not At Al1|No Response
Teachers 1 (3%) - 7 (18%) |15 (39%) | 15 (39%) 0
Student 0 0 1 (13)‘ 5 (62) 2 (25)
Teachers,
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 1 (14) 0 3 (43) 3 (43) 0
Instructional 0 2 (17) | 3 (25) | 7 (58) —-
Assistants :
Administrators 1 (20) 0 0 3 (60) 1 (20)
and Others
Total 3 (4) 9 (13) |22 (31) | 33 (47) 3 (4)

STightly less than half of the total respondents (47%) were in the

- "Not At A1l categovy with the next Targest percentage (31%) in the

"s1ightly" category.

The ninth question asked, "Do you he1p students become aware of infor-

mation concerning various careers?" The responses are shown in Table 10.
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TABLE 10

Do teachers help students become aware
of information concerning various careers? -

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesi%)t
Yes No No Response
Teachers 33 (87%) 5 (13%) 0
Student 6 (75) 2 (25) 0
Teachers,
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 4 (57) 3 (43) 0
Instructional 6 (50) 4 (33) 2 (17)
Assistants .
Administrators 2 (40) 2 (40) 1 (20)
and Others
Total 51 (73) 16 (23) - 3 (4)

STightly under 3/4 of the total faculty respondents (73%) answered

"Yes" to the above question, the largest percentage belonging to-the

teacher category (§7%).

We asked if the'faculty knew "the person responsible for the coor-

dination of the career education program" at Mountain View (question #10).

The resultant answers are shown in Table 11.



17

TABLE 11

Does the faculty know the person responsible for the
coordination of the career education program?’

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Yes ' No No Response

Teachers 23 (61%) 13 (34%) 2 (5%)

Student 4 (50) 4 (50) 0

Teachers,

Interns &

Counselors '
Early Entry 3 (43) 4 (57) 0
Instructional 4 (33) 7 (58) - 1 (8)

- Assistants o
Administrators 4 (80) 1 (20) ' 0

- and Others
Total 38 (54) 29 (41) 3 (4) .

As can be seen from the table, the largest percentage (80%) responding
in the "Yes" category were'the administrators and others, with the smallest
percentage (33%) belonging to the instructfona] assistants. The instruc-
tional assistants also had the largest percentage (57%) in the "No"
response category. | |

We asked ‘the facu]t& if they knew what "others in your school are

doing in the .area of career eduéation," (question #11) and the responses

are shown in Table 12.
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TABLE 12

Do the'facuity members know what others in their
school are doing in career education?

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Yes No No Response
Teachers 11 (29%) 20 (53%) 7 (18%)
Student 4 (50) 4 (50) 0
Teachers, '
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry . 2 (29) . 4 (57) 1 (14)
Instructional 3 (25) 6 (50) 3 (25)
Assistants _ ,
Administrators 3 (60) 2 (40) ’ 0
and Others
Total | 23 (33) - 36 (51) - 11 (16)

Question number 12 on the faculty survey asked, "Do you use the
Career Education Resource Guide wﬁen developing career related activities

for the students?” The responses are shown in Table 13.



TABLE 13

Do the faculty members use the Career Education Resource ~
Guide when developing career related activities?

Respondents ' Responses (Percentages in‘parenthesis)'
Yes No No Response
Teachers 10 (26%) 26 (68%) 2 (5%)
Student 1 (13) 6 (74) ' 1 (13)
Teachers, .
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 2 (29) 5 (71)° 0
Instructional. .3 (25) 9 (75) .0
Assistants
Administrators 0 4 (80) 1 (20)
and Others ‘ '
Total 16 (23) 50 (71) . 4 (6)

~ We see from the above table that slightly less than 3/4 of the total
responses (71%) fall into the "No" category. |
The next question (numbe} 13) was tied in with question 12, and asked
if the faculty used‘fhe Career Education'Resbdfce Guide, hoonftén they
utilized it when teaching career concepts. See Table 14 for the resultant

responses.



TABLE 14

20

How often the faculty used the Career Education Resource Guide

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
A Great Deal | Often Seldom Never |No Response
Teachers 0 2 (5%) | 9 (24%) | 5 (132) | 22 (58%)
Student 0 0 1 (13) 0’ 7 (87)
Teachers, : ,
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 0 1 (14) [ 1 (14) 0 5 (71)
Instructional 0 0 3 (25) 1 (8) 8 (67)
Assistants :
Administrators 0 0 0 0 5 (100)
and Others
0 3 (4) |14 (20) 6 (9) 47 (67)

Total

The above table shows the largest percentage of total respondents

who indicated they utilized the CERG to fall within the "Seldom" category -

(20%)..

Question 14 was also tied to question 12 -and asked if they "find the

guide helpful when developing career related activities." The results are

shown 1in Table 15.
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TABLE 15

Is'the Career Education Resource Guide .
helpful when developing career related act1v1tles?

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Yes No No Response
Teachers 8 (21%) 4 (%) 26 (68%)
Student 1 (13) ) 0 7 (87)
Teachers, : .
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry " 1 (14) A 1 (14) 5 (71)
‘Instructional 3 (25): 0 9 (75)
Assistants . :
Administrators 0 : 0 5 (100)
- and Others : ‘ :
Total 13 (19) 5 (7). 52 (74)

We see that of those who use the CERG, almost three times as many
faculty (19%) find the guide useful as those who do riot (7%).

Question 15 asked, "Which basic focﬁs in the Cafeer Education
Resdurce Guide do you feel is most important?" The results are displayed
in'Tab]e 16 (next paée). |

Of the faculty members who responded, the largest percentage of
total faculty responses (23%) felt that “preparation'for the role of

individual" was the most important focus of the CERG.



TABLE 16

Which basic focus in the Career Education Resource Guide do you feel is most important? -

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Preparation|Preparation|Preparation(Preparation |Preparation|Preparation(No Response
for role of|for role of{for role of|for role of |for role of|for role of

learner individual | producer citizen consumer family
: * member
Teachers 1 (3%) 7 (18%) 1 (32%) 8 (21%) | 1 (3%) 1 (3%) 19 (50%)
Student 0 3 (38) 0 0 0 0 5 (62)
Teachers,
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 0 0 0 4 (57) 0 0 3 (43)
Instructional 1 (8) 6 (50) 0 0 0 0 5 (42)
Assistants o
Administrators 2 (40) 0 0 1 (20) 0 0 2 (40)
and Others .
Total 4 (6) 16 (23) T (1) 13 (19)' 1 (1) 1 (1) 34 (49)

22
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Question 16 asked if the faculty were “aware of the student related
career ed goals (SRCEG) that have been developed for your. school." The

results are shown in Table 17.

TABLE.17'

Awareness of student related career ed goals

Respondents ' Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Yes No No Response
Teachers 24 (63%) - 14 (37%) 0
Student " 4 (50) - 4 (50) . 0
Teachers, :
Interns, & ‘
Counselors
Early Entry . 1 (14) 6 (86) 0
Instructional 9 (75) . 3 (25) 0
Assistants : n ' ‘
Administrators 2 (40) 3 (60) 0.
and Others :
Total E 40 (57) 30 (43) 0

STightly over 1/2 of the total respondents (57%) were éware of the
SRCEG. '

Questions 17 and .18 were tied to numbér 16 énd asked,- "Which major
section of the "Goals" do you feel is most important?" (see Table 18
for responses), and "Which major section of the goals do you use most

often?" (Table 19)
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Most important major section of goals
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Respohses (Percentages in parenthesis),

Respondents'
Learning |Learning | Learning | None of These | No Response
to 1ive |to learn to earn .
Teachers 22 (58%) | 1 (3%) 0 1 (3%) 14 (37%)
Student 3 (38) 0 0 0 5 (62)
Teachers, ' :
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 0 1 (14) 0 0 6 (86)
Instructional | 4 (33) 1 (8) 0 1 (8) 6 (50)
- Assistants '
“Administrators| 1 (20) | 2 (40) 0 0 2 (40)
and Others :
Total 30 (43) 5(7) . Z (3) 33 (47)




TABLE 19

. Major section of goals used most often

Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)

Respondents.
Learhing Learning | Learning | None of These | No Response
to live | to Tearn | to earn L
Teachers 5 (13%) | 2 (5%) |13 (34%) 3 (8%) 15 (39%)
Student 1 (13) 0 1 (13) 1 (13) 5 (61)
Teachers,
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 1 (14) 0 0 0 6 (86)
Instructional 2 (17) 0 3 .(25) 1 (8) 6 (50)
Assistants : '
Administrators | 1 (20) 0 1 (20) 0 3 (60)
and Others '
Total 10 (]4)' 2 (3) 18 (26) 5 (2) 35 (50)

. Of those faculty members who responded, we find that 43% feel "learning
to live" is most important (Table 18) while the largest percenfage (26%) use

the "learning to earn" concept over the others.
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The next two questions dealt with the Career Related Activities
Teacher Evaluation Form (CRATEF). - Question number 19 asked if they were
familiar with the form (see Table 20 for responses), and question. number

20 asked if they used the form (see Table 21 for responses).

TABLE 20

Were the teachers familiar with the form?

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Yes ) No No Response
Teachers 7 (18%) 30 (79%) 1 (3%).
Student : 0o 8 (100) 0
Teachers, .
Interns, &
Counselors
Ear]y Entry 0 7 (100) 0
Instructional 1 (8) | 11 (92) 0
Assistants : .
Administrators 0 5 (100) 0
- and Others : ‘ '
Total 8 (11) ' 61 (87) 1 (1)
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TABLE 21
‘Did the teachers use the CRATEF form? .

.Respondents Responses (Percentéges in parenthesis)
Yes " No No Response
Teachers 1 (3%) 11 (29%) 26 (68%)
Student 0 1 (13) 7 (87)
Teachers,
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry . 0 . 7 (100) ‘ -
Instructional 0 : 3 (25) 9 (75)
Assistants 4
Administrators 0 . 0 5 (100)
and Others - .
Total _ 1.(1) - 15 (21) . 54 (77)

’ Table 20 shows that 87% of all faculty members were not aware of the
CRATEF while Table 2} shows that, of those familiar with the CRATEF, only
1% use the form. |

The next two quéstions dealf with tﬁe Student Evaluation Form (SEF)
ca11ed "What Do You Think." Question 21 asked if they were familiar with
the form (see'fab]e 22 for responses) and the question 22 asked if they

fouhd the SEF useful (see Table 23 for responses).
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TABLE 22

Were students familiar with form SEF?

Respondents Responses (Percentage in parenthesig)
Yes Nb' No Response
Teachers 7 (18%) 27 (71%) 4 (11%)
Student 0 7 (87) 1 (13)
Teachers,
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 1 (14) 6 (86) 0
Instructional 2 (17) 10 (83) 0
Assistants
Administrators 0 3 (60) 2 (40)
and Others ‘
Total 53 (76) 7 (10)

10 (14)

Table 22 shows that the majority of respondents (76%) were not

familiar with the form.
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TABLE 23

Faculty members familiar with form SEF

Respondents ‘ Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Yes No No Response
Teachers 2 (5%) 5 (134) 31 (82%)
Student 0 . 0 8 (100)
Teachers,
Interns, &
Counselors
Early Entry 1 (14) 0 6 (86)
Instructional 1 (8) . 0 11 (92)
Assistants : '
"Administrators | 0 1 (20) - 4 (80)
and Others .
Total | 4 (6) . 6 (9) 1 60 (86)

Table 22 shows that the majority of the faculty (76%) are not
familiar with the form while in Table 23 we see that of those familiar
with the form, only a small amount (6%) use it.

The final questfoﬁ in the facﬁ1ty questionnaire asked, "What fs your
general opinioﬁ of teacﬁing career concepts in the classroom?” The

responses to this question are shown in Table 24.
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TABLE 24

General opinion of teaching career concepts in the classroom

Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Extremely | Somewhat | Of Little Comp1ete]y No
Important |Important | Importance Inappropriate|Response
Teachers 17 (452) | 15 (39%) | 2 (5%) - 0 4 (11%)
Student 1 (13) 6 (74) 1 (13) 0 1 o
Teachers,’ S
Interns, &
Counselors |
Early Entry 0 6 (86) 0o 0 1 (14)
Instructional 6 (50) 5 (42) 1 (8) 0 0
Assistants .
Administrators| 1 (20) 4 (80) 0 o 0
and Other
Total 25 (36) | 36(s1) | 4(6) | 0 5 (7)

We see from Table 24 that all facuity members, with the exception of
‘feachers and instructional assistants, had the largest percentage of their
responses in the “"Somewhat Important" category. Teachers and instructional
assistants felt more strongly that the teaching of career concepts in the
classroom was "Extremely Important." Of the entire faculty responses, 51%
fell into the "Somewhat Iméortanf" category while 36% fell into the

"Extremely Important" category and 6% in the "Of Little Importance” categony.<
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Summary. and Conclusions of Faculty Responses

The faculty questionnaire was designed to assess attitudes toward areas
of interest and amount of utilization of career concepts and career related
materials. As we look thfough the previous 23 tables we see é trend develop
which indicates positive attitudes and interest in the afea of career edu-
cation. But, we also see a trend which indicates a definite lack in the
usage of career education concepts in the classroom as well as a lack of
knowledge of what materials have been made available to the Mounta1n View
faculty in the area of career education.

Questions 2, 3, 5, 9, and 23 were designed to assess the attitudesAof
the faculty toward various career education concegts and/or ideas. Total
faculty responses to each question reflect positive attitudes and/or
interests to each concept of idea dealt with in these questions and indi-
cate that the faculty, as a whole, feel career education should be used
.in the classroom. ‘ |

When we ]ook.at the questions designed to assess the amount of know-
‘Tedge and/or utilization of career education concepts and/or materials, we
find that the faculty, as a whole, do not rate themselves as positively
as in the attitude and interest area. |

As an‘exampTe,.when we look at question number 5 we ffnd 89% of the
total faculty fee11ng career related decision-making processes should be
taught in the c1assroom When we Took at question number 6, which asks
- how much time is spent téaching decision-making processes in the classroom,
we find that 78% of the total faculty speﬁd less than 25% of their time
teaching this concept.. This shows a broad discrepancy between what the

faculty feels and does in this particular area.
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Questions 12, 16, 13, and 21 deal with the fach]ty's awareness of
various career education resources which have been developed for-their use.
With the exception of question 16, the majority of the faculty shows that
they are not aware of, or4use, such things as the Career Education Resource
Guide, Career Related Activities Teacher Evaluation Forﬁ, or the Student

EvaTuation Form.

IV. STUDENT RESPONSES

Introduction

The student responses were obtained through the use of interviews held
at the school. A total of four interviewers were used over a two-day period.
Each interview took an average of one-half an hour.

As stated earlier, the interviewers were highly skilled in the art of -
interviewing and were able to elicit responses from the student whiéh hight
- normally not have been obtainéd throﬁgh a simple questionnaire<process.'

Various categories of responses were shown on the interview forﬁ which
we felt would be indicative of how the student would most 1ikely respond.

In such cases where students didn't respond'to any of the pre-chosen
cafegories, or verbalized to a greater degree than could be construed to
fit into one of the categories, the interviewer wrote the response in-ah
area on the form titled “Comments.f

‘ Many of the q&estions asked of the seventh, eighth, and ninth graders
were similar. Where'thjs occurs we show each grade's responses together

Where the questions fit only one grade level we will note the grade of the

response.
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A total of thirty students were interviewed from each grade level.
Selected responses of the interviews will be listed with each question

analyzed, while all verbal responses will be placed in the appendices

Breakdown and Analysis of Responses

The first question asked of all three grade levels was, "What do you
think of the 'Career Ed' pfogram here at Mountain View?" The responses are

shown in Table 25.

TABLE 25

What students think of the career ed program at Mountain View School |

Respondents Resﬁbnseé (Percentages in parenthesis)
Don't Know What |Like the 'Career |Don't Like the’ Other
‘Career Ed' is Ed' Program 'Career Ed'
: ‘ Program

Seventh ‘

Grade 5 (16.6%) 23 (76.6%) , 1 (3.3%) 1 (3.3%)
Eighth - ‘ ‘

Grade ]0,(33'3) 17 (56.7) 0 .3 (10)
Ninth 4 (13.3) 16 (53.3) 2 (6.7) 8 (26.6)

Grade : : : AEE
Total 19 (21.1) 56 (62.2) 3 (3.3) 12 (13.4)

We can see that the majority of all students (62.2%) like the career

education program at Mountain View.

The ninth grade survey showed four

students (13.3%) were unaware that there was a 'Career Ed' program at

Mountain View.

Other comments ranged from, "It's pretty neat", to "They ask us what

we want to be and sometimes we don't know.

They always make you come up

with something and then you have to study it and it gets boring."
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 The second question an the seventh grade survey asked, "What did you

think of the 'Career Ed' program in your grade school?®

shown in Table 26..

TABLE 26

in their grade school

What students think of the career ed program

Responses are

Respondents .

‘Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Didn't Have | Liked The | Didn't Like | Other No Response
a ‘Career Ed’|‘Career Ed’| ‘Career Ed’
Program Program Program
Seventh ' -
Grade 9 (30%) 12 (40%) | 2 (6.6%) 4 (13.3%) 3 (10%)

Most of the students (40%) liked the 'Career Ed' program in their

gradeischoo1. It should be noted that a_significant number of students

(30%) didn't have a 'Career Ed' program in their grade school or were, at

least, not aware of any programs-at their schools.

0f those who had previous ‘Career Ed' experience, comments ranged from

"It was too easy to do," to, "It was okay but I didn't Tearn much," to; “"They

encouraged you in some fields if they thought you would be good at it."

The next question was asked of all students and stated, "What have yéu

started thinking about doing after high school?" The resultant responses

are shown in Table 27.
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. TABLE.27

What have you.-started.thinking about doing after high school?

Respondents ) ' : Responses
Haven't | Vocational .| College | Military | Work Other
Started ‘Business or Service ,
Thinking School Junior ’
Yet College
Seventh ’ '
Grade 8 1 17 | 0 4 1
Eighth . B :
Grade 1 . 3 . 12 3 1 2
Ninth ' A
Grade 2' 1 20 1 10 | .0
Total n 5 49 4 .25 3

(Percentages excfuded because of multiple responses. )

As we can see, most respondents (49) indicated they planned to attend
- some type of college. Thé next highest area was that of "Work" (25).

The verbal responses ranged from "I don't know---maybe go to Hollywood
and be an acfress, or France and be an artiét, or stay here and get married,”
to, “Probab]j Qo to‘coi1ege, but I don;t know what I want to be,” to, "Teach
the deaf."

‘We asked all respondents, "What do your parents want you to do after

high schoo1?" The responses are shown in Table 28.
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TABLE 28

 What parents want students to do after high schoal

Respondents | - ‘ Responses
They Vocational | College | Military | Work | Other
Haven't Business or Service )
Said School Junior
Yet , College
Seventh i _
Grade 7 1 19 0 2 2
Eighth ‘
Grade 10 - 0 11 0 2 7
Ninth NP | : ‘ -
Grade 5 0 18 : 0 1 6
Total 22 1 48 -0 "~ 5 15

(Percentages excluded because of multiple responses)

Here again we see the largest amount of responses (48) falling into

the College or Junior College range. But, unlike the students, whose second

_ choice to college was work, the parents second highest response area (24.4%)

was no response at all. That is to say, they haven't yet discussed with
their children what they would 1ike them to do after high school. Six of
the verbal responses indicated that the parents were leaving the decision
up to the student.

Other comments ranged from, "Not sure, but I know they don't want me
to do anythtng I want to do,” to, "Do what I will be happy with."

-We asked the seventh graders, "How has this school helped you in

- thinking about what you will do after high school?" The responses are in

Table 29.
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TABLE 29

How-the school has helped students in thinking about
what they will do after high school

Respondents - Responses

Hasn't|Interesting |Teachers|CounselorsjCareer |Speakers|Other
Helped| Classes | Ideas Ideas Days )

Seventh : 9
Grade

(Percentages excluded because of multiple responses.)

We can see that the two largest categories (nine students each) are

in the "Hasn't He1ped“ and "Teachers Ideas" areas. It is interesting to note

that "Counselors Ideas" did not receive any recognition as to what the stﬁe
dents felt helped them think about what they w111.do after high sqhéo].

The next question on the Seventh Grade Survey asked, "Have your
teachers been hefping you learn about interesting careers?" The responses

are shown in Table 30.

TABLE 30

Have teachers been helping you learn about interesting careers?

Respondents . : ' Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)

Yes ‘ No : Other

Seventh ) :
Grade 23 (76.6%) 7 (23.3%) 0

ras
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Over three-fourths of the seventh graders interviewed (76.6%) thought
the teachers were giving them what they felt they needed in order to learn
about interesting careers.

Some of the verbal responses were "Nothing, other than career days,"

and, "Math teacher said how good it was to be a teacher."

The next question on the seventh grade interview asked, "What kinds
of class activities have helped you think of various careers?" '(See Table

31 for responses.)

TABLE 31

What kinds of class activities have helped you
think of various careers?

Respondents’ : Responses
Field | Speakers | Films | Haven't Can't Other
Trips ‘ : Been Any | Remember :
Seventh | : ‘
" Grade 4 16 -9 2 2 . 2

(Percentages excluded because of multiple responses.)

The students felt, by far, that speakers were most important in helping
them think of vérioué careers (16 students). The next highest ranked item
was the use of films (9 students), with field trips ranking third with four
students responding. -

Most of the verbal responses indicated that "Career Days" played an

important part in helping students think of various careers.
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The next seventh grade question asked, "What c}asses helped you most

in learning about careers?" Responses are shown in Table 32.

TABLE 32

Classes helped mosf in learning about careers

Respondents ' Responses

Seventh
Grade

(Percentages excluded due tc multiple responses)

The two largest response areas foﬁ this question,math (17 students) -
and social studies (15 students), by far out distance any of the other
categories. The closest being language with six and science with five
students responding.

The verbal responses indicated that math and social studies offered
more intéresting infermation on "Career Days" than did any of the other
classes. |

The next seventh grade question asked, "What kind of schooling do your

present career interests require?" See Table 33 for the responses.
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* TABLE 33

Schooling required for present career interests

Respondents  Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Less Than High |Vocational/| Coliege| Don't | Other
High School| School Business Know ‘
Seventh 9 9
Grade - 0 4 (13.3%)] 1 (3.3%) {18 (60%){6 (20%)|2 (6.7%)

College far outweighs any -of the other categories with 60% of the
respondents indicating this is what their present career interests require.
The next largest'percentage‘(zo%) falls into the "Don't Know" category with
the third largest (13.3%) going into the "High School” range. |

The next question Waéﬂasked of all three grade levels and said,

" "Would you Tike more career eaucatioﬁ in the following school years?" The
responses are in Table 34. | |
TABLE 34

Would you 1ike more career education in the following school years?

Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)

Respondents

~ Yes _ “No Don't Care Other
Seventh Grade | 29 (96.7%) 0 1 (3.3%) 0
Eighth Grade 27 (90) 2 (6.7) 0 1 (3.3)
Ninth Grade 27 (90) 1 (3.3) 1 (3.3) 1 (3.3)
Total | 83 (92.2) 3 (3.3) 2 (2.2) 2 (2.2)
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As we can see, all three grade levels reach or exceed 90% in the "Yes"
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category. This would have to be construed as an overwhelming affirmation

that students want career education in the classroom.

We asked the eigﬁth and ninth grade students, "What special

career
related classes will you be taking...next year?" Responses are shown in
Table 35. ‘
TABLE 35
What special career related classes will you
be taking next year?
Respondents Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
No Special Classes Special Classes Other
(Skipnextguestiom (Note under comments)|{
Eighth :
grade " (36'7%) 18 (60%) 1 (3.3%)
Ninth | . .
Grade 3 (10) 27 (90) 0
Total ' 14 (23.3).; 45 (75) 1(1.7).

We see from the table fhat the majority of total students (75%) will

be taking special career related classes next year.

In the next question we asked ihe eighth and ninth graders, "What,

or who, helped you choose these classes?" The responses are shown in

Table 36.
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TABLE 36

What, or who, hé]ped you choose these clésses?

Respondents. . ) Responses

Eighth Grade 1{812|-|-165 11 4
Ninth Grade {16111 4151 -3 3 3
Total 1711916 |5|-|8] .14 7

(Percentages not iricluded due to multiple responses) :

0f the students who answered the above question, we see that parents
have the biggest overall influence on mo;t students (19) while career
interests are a close second with 17 Students choosing this category.

We next asked the eighth and ninth grade students, “What, or who,
have you found most helpful when you want to locate information about

careers?" The responses to this question are shown in Table 37.
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TABLE 37

What, -or who, have you found most heTpfuT when you want to
- locate information about careers?

Respondents Responses
A
<
o o
] Q)
0{ </ x.,\,’\'
>/ & & o S 2
o/ /S D) oS S
> @/ & N WA

Eighth Grade 1| 8 -7l -1} 3 71 5
Ninth Grade 3l 21312} 3 4l 3.

Total 41191 2120 1| 3 6 1| 8

(Percentages excluded due to multiple responseé)

The highest total of students here, as in the above question, placed

- o

their parents at the top of the 1ist as most informative when wanting help
with their career questions (20) with teacher; a close second with 19
students responding ip this categdry.

In the next question we asked the eighth and ninth graders if they
had “"discovered any new educaticnal. (new courses, subjects) interests"

this year. The responses are in Table 38.



TABLE 38

Students discovered new educational interests

Respondents - Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)

Yes ' No Other
- (Skip next question) :

Eighth Grade 20 (66.7%) 10 (33.3%) A
Ninth Grade 16 (53.3) 14 (46.7) —
Total 36 (60.0) 24 (40) —

Sixty percent of the total students questioned responded in the "Yesﬁ

category. Of these 60% we asked in the next guestion, "Did these new
courses stimulate your interests in a career?" The responses to this

question are found in Table 39.

TABLE 39

New courses stimulated interests in a career

Respondents , Responses (Percentages in parentheis)
Yes . No Not Applicable Other
due to

Previous Response

Eighth Grade 12 (40%) | .7 (23.32) 10 (33.32%) 1 (3.32)
Ninth Grade - | 12 (40) 4 (13.3) 14 (46.7) -
Total 24 (40) | 11 (18) 24 (40) 1 (2)
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0f the thirty-six students who respcnded to this question, fwenty-
four said thdt the new courses did stimulate their interests in a career .
while eleven indicated they had no new career interests as a result of -
their new courses.
We asked the eighth andfninth graders, "Which school personnel have
\

been most helpful when you want to discuss a career's requirements?"

The responses are shown in Table 40.

TABLE 40

Most helpful school personnel.

Respondents . Responses
None of the Teachers Counselors | Other
Persornnel . :
Eighth Grade 15 12 * 2 2
Ninth Grade 1 13 ‘ 11 | 5 2
Total 28 ' 23 7 4

- (Percentages excluded due to multiple responses)

The majority of the respondgnts-fe1§ that "None of the Personnel”
~ had been helpful when they wanted to discuss career requirements (28)
while a large pumber (23) singled out teachers -as being the most helpful
facu]tylnemberé atschool. Some of the comments ranged from “speakers,"
to “friends," to "the librarian at school." . |

The next two questions asked of the éighth and ninth graders related

to special career related classes at Mountain View, the first asking,
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"How have these classes helped you learn about the skills your career

requires?”
TABLE 41
_How have these classes helped you learn
about the skills your career:requires? K
Respondents . Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
‘Haven't takeﬁ any special|I have taken...(note specific
classes (skip next classes under comments)
question)
Eighth
Grade 12 (40%) 18 (60%)
Ninth ‘ '
Grade 7 (23.3) 23 (76.7) .
Total 19 -(32) ' 41 (68)

We see from Table 41 fhat over two-thirds of all students inter-

viewed (68%) have taken some special career related class this year. Of
. the special classes Tisted, typing was mentfoned most often by both the
eighth and ninth gréde students while science came in second with the
eighth graders and math second with the ninth.

A1 responées to the question of "How have these classes helped you
learn about thg skills your career requires?" were taken verbatim andAare
listed in the appendices under question number 13 of both the eighth
and ninth gtade verbal response sections.

We asked the seventh graders>three questions concerning the school

counselors. The first question asked, "Has your school counselor helped
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you explore possible careers?" The second asked, "Did the counselor
suggest any special classes?" The third asked, "How have these classes
helped you understand your career interests?" Obviously, a negative
response to any of thé first two questions would negate any of the

following questions. The responses to the first and second questions

are shown in Tables 42 and 43, respectively.

TABLE 42

Has your school counselor helped you explore possible careers?

Respondent ' Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Haven't Talked Talked to Other
to Counselor Counselor
Seventh ’ )
" grade | 27 (90%) 3 (10%) , —
TABLE 43

How have these classes helped you understand
your career interests?

Respondent . "' Responses (Pércentages in parenthesis)

Yes No Not Applicable Due to Previous Answer

Seventh . | |
exenth - | 3 (10%) o 27 (908)
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We can easily see from Table 42 that the vast majority of students
interviewed (27 out of 30) had not talked to the school counselor about
careers. In Table 43 we see that, of the three students who did speak
with counselors, none of the three were given any suggestions about \
special career classes to taﬁe; This, of course, negaﬁes any response
for the question, "How have these classes helped you understand your ‘
career interests?" ‘

The last two questions were asked of all three grades and dealt
with the student evaluation form called "What Do You Think?" The first
of the two questions asked, "Have you ever filled out the student eva]ué-
tion form called 'What Do You Think'?" (responses shown in Table 44) and
the second asked, "What wéé yoﬁr opinion of the férm?“ (Responses in
Table 45) We asked the interviewers to show each student a copy of the
Aeva]uation form, anticipating the possibility a student had filled out
the form but didn't know Qhat it was called.

| | TABLE 44

Students filled out "What Do You Think" form

Respondents. Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
Yes No

‘Seventh Grade , R . 30 (100%)

Eighth Grade 6 (20%) 24 (80)

Ninth Grade 2 (6.7) 28 (93.3)

Total - ‘ 8 (9) . 82 (91)
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TABLE 45
.Opinion of form “what Do You Think"

Respondents | Responses (Percentages in parenthesis)
. _ , \
Liked the Didn't Like Never Filled |  Other
Form the Form - Out the Form
Seventh E - _—
Grade -t T X0
Eighth - : —
Grade 5 (16.7%) .} (3.3%) 24 (80%) | -
Ninth , —e —
Grade 2 (6.7) | 28 (93.3) |
Total 7 (8)- ' 1 (1) " 82 (91) _——

As we can see in Table 44, the majority of total students
questioned (91%) had "Never Filled Out" the student evaluation form.
Of those who did fil1l out the form, only one out of the eight students

responding, “Uidn't Like" the form.

Summary and Conc]usions‘of Student Responses

We can see, from the majority of the questions asked, that most of
the students seem to know what caréer éducation'is and, also, that they
want to have more of it ih future school years (Tables 25 and 34).

The majority of the students felt their future career or educational
plans were c1ose1y related to the expectations of their parents (Tab]e 27).
' Most of the eighth and ninth grade students questioned will be taking
special career related classes next year and their parents played a signi-

ficant role in helping choose these classes. We could see from Table 37
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that the eighth and ninth grade students felt parents were most he]pful
when they wanted to find information about careers,

It was found, in Table 40, that most of the eighth and ninth grade
students fé]t that none of the school personnel were helpful when they
wanted to discuss career requirements, i

Téb]e 42 indicated that the large majority of seventh graders had
not yet talked to a schoo] counselor about possible careers. Table 43
showed that, of those students who spoke with cdunse]ors, none were
given any advice about special classes in which to enroll.

Fina]]y; in Tables 44 and 45 we see that a very large majority of..
all students (91%) interviewed had not ever filled out the Student
Evaluation Form, but of thbse Qho did, the 1argesi percentage indicated

they 1iked the form.

V. COMPARISON OF FACULTY AND STUDENT RESPONSES

We will combare fhe student and facu]ty responses in the areas of
their attitudes toward, and interest in, career education and, é]so; their
knowledge and usage of career education concepts and materials.

The qﬁestions on the faculty and student questionnaire were designed
‘to assess .these areas and, in doing so, we find both similarities and

differences in student and faculty responses.

Similarities

The most outstanding similarity between faculty and student responses
was in their attitude toward, and interest in, thé concept of career .
education in the classroom (Table 3, Table 24, and Table 25). From these

tables we see that the total faculty response to the question of, "How

much do you feel career education benefits the students in your classroom?" -



to include a total of 81% in the "A Great Deal" and "Somgwhat“ categories
(Table 3). When we asked the students, "What do. you think of the 'career
education' progfam here at Mountain View?", sixty-two percent of the total
students 1ﬁter§iewed statéd they "liked the program" (Table 25). We asked
the facu]ty, "What is your general opinion of teaching career education
concepts in.the classroom?" and a total response rate of 87% felt it was '
"Somewhat" to "Extremely" important (Table 24). .

There were also similarities between student and teacher responses
related to the knowledge and usage of career education concepts. Approxi-
mately twenty percent of the students were not aware of any career educa-
tion program at Mountain View (Table 25). This‘1ack of awareness is
reflected in the faculty responses by their Tack of knowledge of who the
building coordinator is (Table 11), what others are doing in career
education (Table 12), and 1imited usage of resource gufdes, and other
aides (Tables 13, 14, 18, 20 and 21).

Another area where similarities arose was in the involvement of
counselors in the program. Teachers indicated 1ittle involvement on the
part of counselors in helping them develop experiences for students
related to exploring career goals (Table 9). Very few students indicated

~that counselors helped them choose career related classes or locate infor-

mation about careers . (Tables 36 and 37). .

Differences

There were very few differences between the perceptions of students

and faculty in regards to career education at Mountain View, One that does -

stand outAre1ates to the impact of the teaching staff in helping students

explore careers. Teachers generally regarded themselves as helping students
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become aware of informatiqn concerning various careers (Table 10). However,
only about one-half of the students felt teachers had helped them in Jocating
information concerning careers (Table 37). Also, students generally indi-
cated that school peréonnél were not helpful in discussing the requirements
of careers (Table 40). The most helpful group'to students in determining

career interests appears to be parents (Tables 36 and 37). ‘

VI. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

A summary was presented following the faculty and student response
sections. We will simp]j re-emphasize some of those points here. Generally,
the faculty supports the concepts behind career education; however, there-
appears'to be some problems witﬁ teachers being able to use the materials
developed to help them incorporate these concepts in their teaching. Some
of these problems appear to relate to their lack of knowledge of what is

.available and how to use it. There also does not appear to be any plan
for involvement of counse]ors in the program.

| Students also regard career education as being important and would
like to see more of it. Some also feel that school personnel have not

beén véry helpful in helping them learn about careers.
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CAREER EDUCATION TEACHER SURVEY

How much of your class time is related to teaching career concepts?

1.
a) None : __c) 11-25 percent
b) Less than 10 percent d) 26-50 percent
e) Greater than 50 percent
2. How much do you feel Career Education benefits the students in your .classroom?
a) A great deal c) Slightly
b) Somewhat _ ___d) Not at-all
3. Do you feel the concept of values clarification should be introduced in the
classroom? '
__a) Yes _._b) No
4. How much of your class time is spent on the concept of values clarification?
a) None c) 11-25 percent
b) Less than 10 percent ' ~d) 26-50 percent
___e) Greater than 50 percent
5. Iﬁ the classroom, do you feel there should be any’emphasis placed on the
decision-making processes as they relate to career decisions?
a) Yes " ‘ ___b) No. '
6. How much time do you spend teaching the decision-making process as it relates
to career decisions?
a) None ‘ c) 11-25 percent
b) Less than 10 percent : d) 26-50 percent
4 e) Greater than 50 percent
7. Do you refer to the coniept of career clusters in your class?
__a) Yes v b) No
8. How much do you work with counselors in developing individual experiences

for students that relate to exploring their career goals?

___a) A great deal - ‘ c) Slightly

___b) Somewhat d) Not at all
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9. Do you help students become aware of information concerning various careers?
a) Yes ' b) No

10. Do you know the person responsible for the coordination of the Career Education

program in your building?
__a) Yes __b) No
NAME ‘

11. Are you aware of what others in your school are doing in the area of Career
Education?
a) Yes » " __b) No

12. Do you use the Career Education Resources Guide when developing career
related activities for your students?
a) Yes. —b) No

13. If tﬁe answer to #12 is yes, how often do you use this guide to relate your
teaching to career concepts? t

___a) A great deal " ___¢) Seldom

___b) Often __d) 'Never

14. If the answer to #12 is yes, do you find the guide he]pful when deve1op1ng
career related activities for students?
__a) VYes __b) No

15. Which basic focus in the Career Education Resource Guide.do you feel is
most important?

___a) Preparation for the role of learner

___b) Preparation for the role of individual

___cC) Preparation for the role of producer

___d) Preparation for the rcle of citizen

___e) Preparation for the role of consumer

f) Preparation for the role of family member
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16. Are you aware of the Student Related Career Ed Goals that have been
developed for your schooi?
—_a) Yes ‘ —b) No
17. 1If answer to #16 is yes, which major section of the “Goals" do you feel
is most important? . '
a) Learning to live —__¢) Learning to earn o \
—b) Learning to learn ___d) None of these
18. If the answer td #16 is yes, which hajor section of the "Goé]s" do you
use most often?
a) Learning to learn c) Learning to live
b) Learning to earn d) None of these
19. Are you familiar with the Career Related Activities Teacher Evaluation
Form (CRATEF)? '
__a) VYes ‘ ' © ___b) No
20. If the answer to #19 is yes, do you use the Career Related Activities
. Teacher Evaluation Form (CRATEF)?
___a) VYes b) No-
21. - Are you familiar with the Student Evaluation Form (SEF) "What Do You Think"?
—3a) Yes b) No
22. If the answer to #21 is yes, do you find the SEF useful?
- a) Yes : b) No ‘
23. What is your general opinion of teaching career education concepts in the

classroom?

—_a) Extremely important : c¢) Of little importance
—b) Somewhat important - . d) Completely inappropriate



24, What would you‘1ike to see changed in the way Career Education is being
jmplemented at Mountain View?

25. Other Comments:
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SEVENTH GRADE SURVEY

What do you think of the "Career Ed" program here at Mountain View?
Don't know what "Career Ed" is (GO to #3)
Like the "Career Ed" program

1.
2.
3. Don't like the "Car‘eer Ed" program
4. Other |

Comments:

e

What did you think of the "Career Ed" program in your grade school?

1. Didn't have a "Career Ed" program
2. Liked the "Career Ed" program
3. Didn't like the "Career Ed" program
4. Other

Comments:

What have you started thinking about doing after high school?

1. Haven't started thinking yet

____ 2. Go to vocational/business school
. 3. Go to college (junior or four years
_ 4. Enter military service

5. HWork

____ 6. Other

Comments:

38



What do your parents want you to do after high school?

They haven't said

1.
2. Go to vocational/business schooil
3. Go to college (junior or four year)
4. Enter'military service
5. Work ‘
6. Other
Comments:

How has this school helped you in thinking about what you will do
after high school?

1. Hasn't helped

. Classes that were interesting
3. Teacher's ideas
5.

———

4. Counselor's ideas
Other

Comments:

Have your teachers been helping you learn about interesting careers?

. Yes
2. No
3. Other

Comments:

59

What kinds of class activities have helped you think about various careers?

1. Field trips 3. Films
2. Speakers 4. Other
Comments: '
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11.

What classes helped you the most in learning about careers?

1. P.E.

2. Health

3. Home Ec.

4. Industrial Ed.
5. Music

L]

Comments:

Art

Social Studies
Science

Math

Language
Other

What kind of schooling do your present career interests require?

Less than high school
High schootl .
Vocational/business
College

Other -

Comments:

Gy AW N -

Would you 1like more career information given out in the following

‘school years? .

1. Yes
2. No
3. Don't care
4. Other

Comments:

Has your school counse]br helped you explore possible careers? (PROBE)

. Talked to counselor
3. Other
Comments:

Haven't talked to counselor about éareers (Go to #13)
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12. Did the counselor suggest any special classes?

1. Yes
2. No (Skip to #13)
Comments:

4

12a. How have these classes helped you understand your career intérests? (PROBE) '

Comments:

13. Have you ever filled out the student evaluation form called "What Do You
Think?" (Show form)

1. Yes
2. No
’ Comments

14. What was your opinion of the student evaluaticn form?

1. Liked the form
Didn't Tike the form
Other
Comments:.
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EIGHTH GRADE SURVEY

What do you think of the "Career Ed" program here at Mountain View?

Don't know what "Career Ed" is

Like the "Career Ed" program

Don't Tike the "Career Ed" program

Other ‘

Comments: o

i

2Ny -~

What have you been thinking about doing after high school?

1. Haven't been thinking about this
2. Go to vocational/business school
3. Go to college (junior or four year)
4. Enter military service
5. MWork |
6. Other

Comments:

What do your parents want you tb do after high school?

____ 1. They haven't said

_____ 2. Go to vocational/business school
3. Go to college (junior or four year)
4. Enter military service

5. HWork.

6. Other

Comments: '
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What special career-related classes will you be taking in the ninth grade?

1. No special classes (Go to #6)
2. Special classes (Please note them under comments)
Comments.:

A

What, or who, helped you choose these classes? (Mark more than one
if appropriate)
Career interests

. Parents
Teachers
Counselors
Aptitude tests
Other
Comments:

oG s W N =

[T

What, or who, have you found most helpful when you want to 1océte
information about careers? ‘

1. Counselors _ 5. Field trips
2. Teachers 6. Films '
3. Speakers. . 7. Friends
. 4. Parents 8. Other

- Comments:

Have. you discovered any new educational (new courses, subjects) interests
since entering the eighth grade?

1. Yes:
2. No (Go to #9)
Comments:

L ]



10.

1.
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. Did these new courses stimulate your interests in a career?

s

1. Yes
2. No
3. Don't know
4. Other.
Comments:

Which school personnel do you find most supportive of your career interests?

I Teachers (Specify under comments)
2. Counselors
______ 3. None of the personnel
4. Other
' Comments:

Which school personnel have been most helpful when you want to discuss a
career's requirements?

None of the personnel
2. Teachers
3. Counselors
4. Other

Comments:

Would you Tike more career information given out in the following
school years? A

1. Yes:
2. No
3. Don't care
4. Other

Comments:



12.

13..

14.

15.
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What special career-related classes have you taken this year?

1. Haven't taken ény special classes (Go to #14)
2. 1 have taken.....(Note specific classes under comments)
Comments:

%

How have these classes helped you learn about the skills your career \
requires? (Probe)"

Comments:

Have you ever filled out the student evaluation form called "What Do You
Think"? (Show form)

1. Yes
2. No

Comments:

What was your opinion of the student evaluation form?

1. Liked the form
2. Didn't Tike the form
3. Other

Comments:

————
e



66

NINTH GRADE SURVEY

whaf do you think of the "Career Ed" program here at Mountain View?

1. Don't know what "Career Ed" is
2. Like the "Career Ed" program
3. Don't like the "Career Ed" program
4. Other . ‘
Comments:

i

What have you been thinking about doing after high school?

1. Haven't been thinking about this
_____ 2. Go to vocational/business school
3. Go to college (junior or four year)
___ 4. Enter military service
5. MWork '
______ 6. Other

Comments:

What do your pérenis w;nt you to do after high school?
1. They haven't said

2. Go to vocational/business school

3. Go to co11ege (junior or four year)

4. Enter military service

5. Work

6. Other

Comments:
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What special career related classes will you be taking in high school?

1. No special classes (Go to #6)
2. Special classes (Please note them under comments)
Comments:

What, or who, helped you choose these classes? (Mark more than one
if appropriate)

1. Career interests
2. Parents
3. Teachers
_____ 4. Counselors
5. Aptitude tests
6, Other

’ Comments:

What, or who, have you found most helpful when you want to locate

“information about careers?

1. Counselors 5. -Field Trips

. 2. Teachers _ 6. Films

3. Speakers 7. Friends

. 4. Parents ______ 8. Other
Comments:

Have you discovered any new educational (new courses, subjects) interests
since entering the ninth grade?

1. Yes
2. No (Go to #9)
Comments:
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8. Did these new courses stimulate your interests in a -career?

s

Yes

No

Don‘t know
Other’ |
Comments:

9. Which school personnel do you find most supportive of your career interests?

Teachers (Specify under comments)
Counselors .

None of the personnel

Other

Comments:

10. Which school personnel have been most helpful when you want to discuss a .
career's requirements? '

11. Would you like more career information given out in the following school yeafs?

None of the personnel

Teachers (Specify under comments)
Counselors '

Other

Comments: .

Yes

No .
Don't care
Other
Cdmments:



What special career related classes have you taken -this year?

1. Haven't taken any special classes (Go to #14)
2. I have taken...... (Note specific classes under comments)

N

Comments:

How have these classes helped you Tearn about the skills your
career requires? (Probe)

Comments:

Have you ever filled out the student evaluation form called "What
Do You Think"? (Show form) ‘

1. Yes
2. No A
Comments:

What was your opinion of the student evaluation form?

1. Liked the form
Didn't like the form
Other
Comments:

—
L e —
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Career Re]ated Activities .

Teacher Evaluation Form

Purpose: 1. Identify those objectives and activities that the staff feel .
are worthwhile from the Career Education Resource Guide.

2. Provide a cumuTative curriculum eva]uat1on over a period
of time for future revisions. . , R

In addition to evaluating those objectives used in the Career Education
curriculum, there will be periodic meetings of the staff to d1scuss
evaluation procedure and the Career Education curriculum.

Teacher's Name:

Area:_ Grade Level:

Activity Title:

For each of the following criteria, circle the number corresponding to the
correct rating.. o

‘Criteria A: Is the objective apb]icab?e for instructional use?

very applicable
-applicable but difficult to use

1
2.
3 = not applicable

nn #

Criteria B: Were adequate materials available for the activity?

véhy adequate
adequate but more are needed

1
2
3 = not adequate or appropriate

Criteria C: Were the activities effective in achieving the objectives?

very effective
effective but difficult to use
not affective

1
2
3
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C.R.A. Teacher Evaluation
- Form Continued

Criteria D: Were the objectives and activities suitable for the
spe¢ific grade level? .

well suited for grade Tevel
could easily be modified to be suitable

1
2
3 = not suitable for grade level taught

woun

Criteria E: Does this activity relate to the specified school goal?

1 = school ggal is appropriate for the activity
2 = school goal is appropriate for the activity, but
other goals should be added
‘ List the goals to be added
3 = school goal is not appropriate for the activity

List appropriate school goal(s).

Criteria F: Based on the student evaluation forms, the attitudes
expressed were:

1 = generally positive toward this activity
2 = inconsistent toward this activity
3 = generally negative toward this activity

Criteria G: Would you recommend this activity to-be retained?

retain the activity in the Career Education Resource Guide
revise the activity

replace. the activity .

W N -
wowon
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Additional Comments on the Activity (include modifications)
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What Do Ybu Think?

Directions: We'd Tike your
honest opinion to the questions
on this page. Draw a circle
around the answer that comes
closest to what you think. .

1. Have you done this activity before?
Yes No I've done one(like it
2. How did ybu Tike the acfivity?
It was fantastic  Pretty interesting  Just so-so Lousy
- 3. 'How was the length of this activ{ty?
Too long | ~ Too short - Just right
4. Would you like more activities Tike this? .
Yes Nb Don't care
Difections: We'd appreciate a sentence or two now.

5. What is one thing you learned from this activity?

6. Give us one or more reasons why you 1iked or disTliked this activity?

1.




SEVENTH GRADE STUDENT COMMENTS

Question T--What do you think of the "Career Ed" program here at

Liked

1.

2 T - PO N

O o0 ~N O
- . -9 .

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
]6.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.

Mountain View?
It's pretty neat.
It's pretty good.
It's okay I guess.
I think it is good.

I think it is a good idea. I think they are doing a good job
here with Career Ed. .

It's okay.
I think it is fine.
They talk a Tittle about Career Ed. -
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They talk about different careers and get the kids interested.

Math teachers ta1ked-somé about careers.

It teaches a lot about careers, like cooking, dréfting, metal
and wood, sewing, and office skills.

" We have a lot of special équipment to use.

Teachers have talked about careers in Math Career Days.
I think it is pretty good.

They are pretty nice, ybu can learn a lot.-

It's okay I guess. “

It's okay what 1ittle I had.  In Language Arts they were
asking us what we would Tike to be. .

I think it is pretty good.

Fun kind of--interesting too, it told you stuff.
It;s pretty good.

I think it is pretty good.



Don't Like
1.

Other
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They ask us what we want to be and sometimes we don't know.
They always make you come up with something and then you have
to study it and it gets boring.

i

I think it could be better than it is now. I don't think I
have had anything on careers this year.

Question 2--What did you think of the "Career Ed" program in your

Liked
1.

10.

11.
Other

.grade school?

We all got a job, worked in the class, managed our money--it

was fun.

It was more organized than the one here.

It's rea11y good--we acted out different jobs and d1d a lot
of things.

It was okay.

. - I had more of it there. A speaker camein and talked to us.

We read about careers in books and films. Had more in sixth
grade.

Read books, studied what you wanted to be and reported to the
class. Field trips or speakers came.

Taught art skills-and one week of work in cafe. Had an

ice cream sale and this taught me how to make change. I
worked in the office. Taught how to use the library correctly.
Through field trips, films, énd speakers.

They encoufaged you in some fields if they thought you would
be good at it.

Almost the same as here--had a few days where people would
come in and teil us about their jobs--I Tliked it.

Career Days--it was good to learn about different jobs.

It was too easy to do.



Neutral

1.

It was average but it wasn't that good because we didn't do
that much--not enough anyway. 4

It was okay, but I didn't learn very much.

It really wasn't much--didn't think about it one way or the
other.

Question 3--What have you started th1nk1ng about doing after h1gh

school?
College ‘
1. A historian because I Tike history
2. Nurse
3.  P. E. teacher .
4. - An artist or a student teacher
5. P. E. teacher or a designer'(one thaf décorates houées)
6. Engineer
7. Mechanical engineer
8. Building engineer
9. Dentist
10. Doctbr
11. MWork with animals
12. Probably go to college but I don't know what I want to be
Vocafiona] v ' A
1. Acting school--whatever I need to do when I choose what I
want to be.
Work
1. At a restaurant
2. At a restaurant or being an airline stewardess
3.

I would Tike to be a craftsman in metals.
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Other |

1. I don't know--maybe go to Hollywood and be an actress, or |

France and be an artist, or stay here and get married.

Question 4--What do your pa(gnts want you to do after high school?
ork :

1. Model

2. Stewardess

3. Servicemén
College

- 1. Doctor

. History

P. E. teacher

W N

Dentist
Other

1. Don't have me Teading in any one direction--we haven't talked
about what I would do after high school.

2. They want me to do whatever I want to do.

Question 5--How has this school helped you in thinking about what you
will do after high school? '

Classes
1. Childcare helped me in thinking about being a hurse.
2. Social Studies and Language Arts

Speakers

1. A special program was set up where people came in and we went
and ‘talked to the ones we were interested in.

2. Assemblies, bring in other people with different backgrounds.

3. People came in during Math and talked about their jobs.
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4. Neat to figure out what everyone does. You learn from people
that come in and talk.

5. Had a program where people came in and talked about their jobs
and education needed.

Teachers
1. P. E. (2) ‘
2. Math

3. Reading teacher -

Questfon 6--Have your teachers been helping you learn about interesting
careers? ]
| 1. Nothing other than Career Days (3)
Yes
1. Social Studies

2. Math teacher said how good it was to be a teacher—-a]so my
block teacher.

3. watched some movies about careers, filled out a paper about
careers. '

Math (2)
History "
. P.E.

Drama

B T~ YT TR -
- L . 2

Question 7--What kinds of class activities have helped you think about
various careers?

1. Field trip--went to KGW and talked with the people there about
what they do.

Speakers
1. Teacher from the office who talked with us.

2. In math--talked about careers using math (elective classes
1ike woods and metals).
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Other"

9,
10.
.
12,
13,

/8

One time they had different people come in and talk about their
jobs. -

Career Days were very helpful.

. . Career Days-¥IACP class--block class--woods, metals, and

drafting have helped.
In math--how they use math in their jobs.
In math they used speakers.

We had speakers_éome in.

My guitar class helps--teachers explain what the world would

be 1ike when we are old enough to get a job in Social Studies
class. '

.- When we had a party in child care, we had the 1ittle kids in

our classroom. This made me think about'being a nurse.

Career Dayswereveﬁy helpful. I visited a few stores when
I was in grade school-.

Speakers camé in and talked to us.

Speakers on Career Days. Films "Being an.Archaeologist" and
"Being an Oceanographer.” In science we are talking about
lawyers and judges--things that have to do with the 1aw.

We wrote out what we wanted to do and what kind of" math and
sc1ence we wanted to do.

. _wr1t1ng a report on a career.

In d1scuss1on groups somet1mes we talk about what we want to
be. (Social Studies teacher)

Films showed various kinds of jobs.
Saw a film on whatlpeop1e do.

Drama had a film on careers.
Science field trips. ‘

I feel I got the most out of the speakers.
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Question)S--What classes helped you the most in learning about careers?
1. Math did the best.
2. Science--reading and field trip
Math--Career Days
Art--Films and talking about different kinds (of careers)

3. I can't remember what it was I learned about careers in
social studies. .

4. Choir class in an indirect way
5. Band class--to learn how to play an instrument

6. Career Days in math. Social Studies because we study the
different parts of the work. We also study their careers.

7. Social Studies has been the most helpful. We talked about the
different careers. We filled out a sheet about what k1nd of
a career we wou]d Tike.

8. Study skills class

9. Student council

Question 9--What kind of schooling do your present career interests:
require?

1. Police officer training

. Wants to become a doctor

Wants to become a nurse

College would be ﬁecessary for my interest in history.
I might Tike to be a teacher or a nurse.

Art school, drama school

~J (o) BIRRIN S 4] -+ w N
. . . .

. Stewardess schooi run by airlines--for restaurant work you just
need high school.

Question 10--Would you 11ke more career informat1on given out in the
following school years?
1. It would help me when I go to high school.

~ 2. To help me see what I want to be to get a job.



3. Because I don't know now what I would like to be.

Question 11--Has your school counselor helped you explore possible
careers? (PROBE)

1. 'Haven‘t talked to a counselor because I don't even know if I
have one. '

2. The counselor has talked to us, as a class, about possible
careers but not by myself or about what I want to be.
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EIGHTH GRADE STUDENT COMMENTS

Question 1--What do you think of the "Career Ed" program here at
Mountain View?

Other

1. Boring--Took up in books--rather have someone come and talk
to him. .

2. Doesn't know very much about it.

3. Hasn't had any except in science. They are to make a report on
what you would do after graduation. ‘ ’ '

Liked

1. Thinks you should know what you want to do so you can choose
the right high school classes.

2. lots of books if 'interested in looking. -

3. Fair

4. Cooking class is goodl

5. In sciénce we are writing a paper on what we would like to be

and what it would involve both good and bad. (2)

6. Think they could do more.

Question 2~fwhat héve you been thinking about doing after high school?
Other | |

1. Bike racer

2. Thinking about it but haven't decided on what he wants to do.

Vocational/Business School:

1. Secretary (3)
2. Mbdei‘

College
1. Nurse

2. Teacher (2)



Something in medical field
Air1iné stewardess (2)
Music (é) : '
P.E.

Data processing

Doctor

9. Nursery business:
Military .

1. Navy

2. Coast guard:

3. Cook in the navy--go to France and study.to be a cook-
ork 4 . :

1. Work to get money to go to school

2. Singer

3. Waitress

4. Sell real estate

5. Summer stock

6. Airlines

7. Model

8. Mailman

é. Teach ice skating
10. Own a poultry ranch

11. 'Maintenance

Question 3--What do you parents want you to do after high school?

College

1. Law |
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1. Ice skater

2. Plumber--maintenance

1. Taken him to post office

r

2. Not sure but knows they don't want her to do everything she
- wants to do.

3. MWants him to sing.

Question 4—-What spec1a1career related classes will you be taking
in the ninth grade?

No Special C]asses

1. Has taken music but doesn't know if he will major in ft or not.
Foods class and typing
Won't be here--movingi

2
3
4. Goes to meetings with his dad
5. Hasn't signed up for anything
6

Hasn't done her scheduling yet so she doesn't know

-Special Classes

1. Typing (3)

2. Choir

3. Drama

4. Auto Shop

5. Drafting

6. High.Math

7. Math (4)

8. Science (4)
9. Band
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10. Teenager and the Law

11. Social Studies

12. Music

13. Football

14. Mechanics

15. Arts : ' : ‘ -
16. French |
17. Shorthand (if they have it)

18. Spanish |

19. Cooking

20. Language Arts

Question 5--What, or who, helped you choose these classes?

" Qther

1. Aunt

2. Last year's drama teacher and herself
3. Other students
4. Sister helped most--she is in the eleventh grade--told him

what to take.

5. Brother helped hér

Parents -
‘1. Father
2. Mom (2)

Career Interests

1. Myself



- Question 6--What, or who, have you found most helpful when you want to
locate information about careers?

1. Mom brought some books for me to read.

2. Films, typing, answering phones, etc., field trip--visited a

bank. ‘
3. Friends in service or people who have had cooking experience,.
4. Friends of mother who used to act. People at the Nut Lo?t.
5. My mom | '
6. Father
7. Language Arts teaﬁher
Other

1. USDA Department :
2. Books
3. Librarian

4. Himself
5. 1In office skills--looked up in books but hasn't really ta]kéd

to anyone yet.
Question 7--Have you discovered any new educational (new courses,

subjects) interests since entering the eighth grade?

- Yes

1. Being an assistant--learned how to get along with seventh
graders. .

2. Typing (2)

3. Woods Class (4)'
4. Foods

5. Metal Class (2)
6. Jazz Band

7. Singing
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8. Drafting (2)
9. Pottery
10. Language Arts
1. Music

12. Social Studies--impd}tant to know what has already happened so
you know why everything fits together. (2) . \

13. Plastics .

14. Personal growth and development

15; Teenager and the Law

16. Arts--I like to paint and mix paints -

17. ATl good——nfce to be in

Question 8--Did these new courses stimulate your interests in a career?

Yes
1. Math--computer .
French because I will need a language in my career.

Not directly but it did give her more self-reliance.

HOow N

If he could become good enough in pottery he would like to
sell it.

5. Somewhat

6 Teaches me how to play better
7. How to use the machines '

8. Helps her get along with others
Other

1. Some



Question 10--Which school personnel have been most helpful when you -
want to discuss a career's requirements?

None of Personnel:

1. Doesn't talk about it--haven't talked to anyone. (4)

%

Teachers

1. Language Arts teacher (5)

2. Office Skills teacher  (2)

3.. Science teacher (3)

4. Typing teacher |

5. Social Studies teacher
Other -

1. Friends

2. Librarian
Question 11--Would you Tike more career information given out in the
following school years?
Yes
1. To help me know what I want to do. (2)
2. To learn more about my career. (2)

3. Would like to know what kind of education you have to have
for the job.

1. Not this early

1. Stay the same
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Question 12--What special career-related classes have you taken

this year?

Haven't Taken Any Special Classes

1.
2.
3.
4.

Haven't had any electives this year.
Just Tearning and reading in general--no classes.
There were no electronics classes.

No special ones--they all help--"all around education.”

I Have Taken...

1.

.
p— — — — — p— — —
[e+] ~ [o)] (3] > w N - o
. . L] - - - . . .

[{) [o0) ~ [=)] o S Ww [AM]

P. E.

Typing  (7)
Office Skills (3)
Language Arts (four weeks related to careers) (2)
Foods '
Singing

Jazz Band

Music  (2)
Drafting

Science  (3)

Art  (2)

Math  (2)
English

Child Care
Home.Decorating
French |

Metals

Woods

88



o,

2

Quéstwon ‘13--How have these classes helped you learn about the sk1lls

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

your career requires?

Teaches us how to act in an office and what is the proper

' thing to wear.

Yes, in Language Arts. I
requirements of my career.

Taught me things I didn't
typing, home decorating).

had to do a report on the

know before about it (child care,

Math is necessary when you re a doctor. So far science is

just bas1c.

Knows what kind of things
job.

she will have to do .in a secretary's

Hasn't this year. Science is too general.

Teaches you how to use your hands and brain (music and art).

Yes, books tell jobs, outl

ooks, and what you have to do.

Teacher told what it wou]d'be Tike.

Showed him how to do them

It igisomething she will h
(Typing)

Helps me learn more about
(Jazz Band)

Yes. How to read music.

(music/drafting).

ave to do in being a secretary.
music and how to play with others.

Helps build up his voice. (Singing)

Typing--learn how to write reports--how to be a secretary.

Foods--basic class Measure
a recipe.

ments in Foods--Tlearn how to follow

Will help if she finds office work. (Typing)

Did reports to find out wh
jobs. (Language Arts)

at was requ1red of you in different

Haven't had any. Not sure.

Helps her keep active. Mo
anything to help.

Learned to do arc welding.
(Meta1 Class)

untain View doesn't really have

Welding.will help in repairs.



Answers to question 13 even though 12 was checked "Haven't taken any
special classes."

19. Feels with his four point, he needs all types of classes
to give him a general background for later.

20." Doesn't know--doesn't have a career in mind so he doesn't
know which classes will help him. I don't think he has had
much contact with the Career Ed program.

Questioh 15--What was your opinion of the student evaluation form?

Liked the Form

‘1. It got me to find out things.
2. Pretty good idea if they'are using all kinds of students.
3. Helped him understand

Didn'tALike the Form

1. Doesd't say much
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NINTH GRADE STUDENT COMMENTS
Question 1--What do you think of the "Career Ed" program here at |
Mountain View? '
other :
1. Neutral feelings v
Not much of a proéram. Things that are done are done well.

Student feels program could be made better. Could do more.

DWW N

Didn't know we had Career Ed program here--very informal--
individual talks with teachers.

5. Student knows what Career -Ed is--just wasn't aware that
Mountain View had one.

6. Same as #5

7. I'm not aware of any Career Ed. program.’

1. Better than I've been in before, more equipment (in crafts
classes). : :

2. Had speakers in the year to talk about their jobs.
3. Best that could be expected for a junior high.
Don't Know About

1. I'm not sure what you mean.

2. I'm not aware of any Career Ed program.

Question 2--What have you been thinking-about doing after high school?
Go to College

1. Teaching the deaf
Radio broadcasting

Junior college--draftsman, carpenter, mechanic

Vet

0w N



Question 3--What do your parents want you to do after high school?A

Go to College #3 .

1. To do what I will be happy with
2. Like him to go to college but not pressuring him.
3. Parents want student to work during summer, and go to college
~during the rest of the year.
Question 6--What, or who, have you found most helpful when you want
to locate information about careers?

Other

1. Parents want child to do whatever he wants to do--either
work or go to college.

. Whatever - he wants
Whatever he wants
Don't care (4)

Studenf make his own decision

< S B~ R N
L I 2 Y 3

Whatever he wants is fine

Question 4--What special career related classes will you be tak1ng in
high school?

Special Classes

1. Power mechanics (3)
. Electronics (6)
Metals (welding) (3)

. Woods

. Biology (2)

2

3

4

5. Animal Studies--Vet (3)
6

7. Exploring Teaching

8

Forestry



10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
3.

Plant Study  (2)
Shorthand

Typing  (4)
Typing Careers
Math (7)

Law (2)

Sewing
Accountfng
Bookkeeping
Draftiﬁg (6)

Interior Design ..

Architecture
Engineering
Auto Shop

Data Processing

Journalism

Effective Writing

Business Machines
Computers  (2)
?ersona] Finance
Workshop

Science (5)

Pattern Making

(2)

(3)

IJ
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Question 5--What, or who, helped you choose these classes?
other .

1. Marine Bié]ogistv—work for OMSI
Scheduled to talk to counselor next week (2)
Student's boss in sp;rts store

Sister

Other students

(2] o w no
. - . Ld *

Chose them himself  (3)

Question 6--What, or who, have you-found most helpful when you want to
locate information about careers?

Teachers

1. English

2. Drafting

3. Science
Speaker

1. One said most helpful
Other ‘

1. Career book in library (4)
Visited work with'father
Written to Marine Biology Center
Relatives other than parents (4)

Pamphlets

o)} o o W ~N
. . . * .

Haven't wanted to find information (2)



Question 7--Have you discovered any new educational (new courses,

Yes

S s W N
. . & &« e

subjects) interests since entering the ninth grade?

Wood Class (2)-
Creative Writing

A lot of classes, even math teachers really want us to learn.

‘Drafting (2)

Leather Working
Crafts

Question 8--Did these new courses stimulate your interests in a

career?

Designed own house--stimulated interests in architecture.

Because of classes, he feels more comfortable with what he
wants to do.

Kind of

Question 10-~Which school personnel have been most helpful when you

want to discuss a career's requirements?

Teachers

1.

~ o (8] B w ~nN
. . . . .

Language Arts (3)
Health

English

Social Studies  (2)
Science (2)

Office Skills

Metal Shop
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Other

None

W N O G AW N
. & & & & =

Speakers

Vice-Principal

Student has not ta]éed to anyone at Mountain View because he
will be going to Aloha High.

No private conversation with anyone.

Hasn't talked with anyone.\

Haven't wanted to discuss it.

Have not talked to anyone.

Haven't talked to school persoﬁnel.

I've never wanted to discuss it with any- of them.

‘

Student has not discussed it with school personnel.

Question 11--Would you like more career information givén out in the

Yes

folTlowing school years?

A Tittle bit more
Need to know a lot more about it before I go right into it.

Because I need more information on my career so I can better
prepare myself for it during high school.

I would 1ike to know what is required for the job and what I
will have to know to get started. '

It would be nice to know a 1ittle bit more.

Not really, if you need to know it, you can find out on your
own.

Student feels théy are "pushing" Career Ed to much.
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Question 12--What special career related classes have you taken this

wnd
.

—_ et el e
w N - O

14.

W 00 ~N O o S5 oW N
.ll'..l..

year?
Science (3)
AV Assistant’
Typing  (7) C
Math  (5)
Teen Law  (2)
Environmental Scfence
Office Skills  (2)
Metals I, II (2)
Woods (3)

. Drafting (3)

Crafts--Leather, Pottery, Jewelry (2).
Personal Growth '
Journé]ism

Language Arts

Question 13--How have these classes helped you learn about the'sk111s

your career requires?

.~ It taught student basic things she needs to know as a secretary:

using phone, typing, adding machine, filing.

Wood Shop--you learn how to use equipment safely and how to
measure. (Would Tike to become an electrician.)

Leafning different techniques and what an architect does.

I don't know because I'm not definite on my career but they
have.helped me a 1ot for my own personal needs.

How to type, fill out forms, write Tetters. No classes have
really helped me to learn what skills are required. ~

Student has learned how to type (as a skill) and has learned how
to type up interview sheets, tables, business letters.



98

7. MWoods Class is related to teaching skills a woods craftsman
would need. Drafting--discussion with teacher. Math--teacher
has not related math to skills required by career. '

8. Field trips, class discussion, speakers -
9. If youvare going to do a job, you should do it well.

10. Student has learned sk11]s needed for career such as do1ng
income tax, wr1t1ng checks, measuring, dec1mals

11. Math teacher has not done anything specific that has he]ped
student learn about the skills his (teachers) career requires.

12. Taught him how to measure board feet, how to name different
woods, how to run certain machines.

13. Student has learned how to'we1d, do iath and machinest work,
measure in thousandths of inches, cut with torch, foundry
work.

14. Discussions, spedkers, field trips, films; student has learned
and practiced skills a secretary needs: typing, filing.

15. Picking up on environmental needs, endangered anima]s, etc.

16. Student learned the skill of typing and feels it could be a
useful tool in whatever career he chooses.

17. Typing---how to type correct letters
Math--how math is needed in business transactions, work1ng with
money f1gures, figuring out taxes.

18. Typing is a skill student might use as a veterinarian, but the
typing class has not helped her in learning about the skills
her career requires.

19. Science--movies help--student has learned about equipment marine
biologists (and related fields) use.

20. Teen Law--mock trials (students held) teacher gave student
© . pamphlets to read on court procedure

.Guest speaker: judge

Field Trip: to jail

21. Typing--skills are setting things up in graphs and tables,
writing letters, envelopes--high school students talked to Mountain
View students on classes and job requirements
Math--just discussion

22. Student was shown how accurate and knowledgeable you have to be
when running machines. How to run audio-visual machines



23. Student has read books in science class about his career

Question 14--Have you ever filled out the student evaluation form
called "What Do You Think"? (Show form)

Yes

1. Filled out form in St. Louis in 7th grade.

Question 15--What was your opinion of the student evaluation form?

Other

1. Pretty helpful, good way to have kids express their opinion,
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